## RESOLUTION NO. 231

WHEREAS, by its Resolution of Intention duly passed and adopted on the 7th. day of February, 1928, it was resolved by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, in the County of San Diego, State of California, that the public interest and convenience of said City required the following public work to be done in said City; and said Council did by dts Resolution of Intention declare its intention to order the following public workain said City, to-wit:

The closing up of those portions of  $\mathcal{L}$ -Street, in said City of Chula Vista, California, described as follows.

Parcel 1.

beginning at a point in the westerly line of the alley, lying between Lots 43 and 61. Rosebank Subdivision, at a point distant 54.75 feet northerly from the southeasterly corner of said Lot 43, measured along the westerly line of said alley; thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of said alley a distance of 40.0 feet to an intersection with the southerly line of D Street; thence westerly and southwesterly along the southerly and southeasterly lines of said D Street to an intersection with the easterly line of Minot Avenue, said point of intersection being distant 78.63 feet northerly from the southwesterly corner of Lot 43, said Rosebank Subdivision, measured along the easterly line of said Minot Avenue; thence northerly along the easterly line of said Minot Avenue to an intersection with the northeasterly line of D Street, said point of intersection being distant 50 feet southerly from the northwesterly corner of Lot 42, said Rosebank Subdivision, measured along the easterly line Minot Avenue; thence southeasterly and easterly along the northeasterly and northerly lines of said D Street to an intersection with the northwesterly line of the alley, lying between Lots 42 and 62, said Rosebank Subdivision; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly line of said alley to a point distant 73.39 feet southerly from the northwesterly line of said alley to a point distant 73.39 feet southerly from the northeasterly corner of Lot 42, said Rosebank Subdivision, measured along, westerly line of said alley; thence southerly in a direct line to the point of beginning.

Parcel 2.

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of the alley, lying between Lots 43 and 61, Rosebank Subdivision, which is distant 115.35 feet northerly from the southwesterly corner of LOt 61, saidRosebank Subdivision, measured along the easterly line of said alley; thence along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 40.00feet bearing north 67° 58' east to a distance of 63 feet to a point; thence south 68° 39' east a distance of 60.6 feet to the southerly line of D Street; thence westerly along the southerly line of said D Street to an intersection with the alley, lying between Lots 43 and 61, said Rosebank Subdivision thence southwesterly along the southerly line of said alley to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, notices of the passage of said Resolution of Intention have been duly posted by the Street Superintendent of said City of Chula Vista

NOT TO ALLED

in the way and manner provided by law and the notice required by law relating thereto has been duly published in the manner and for the requisite tength of time required by law, and no objections having ween made and filed as required by law in opposition to the closing and vacating of said portions of said D Street described as and being parcel 1 aforesaid, and more than ten days having elapsed since the last publication of said notices and all proceedings required by law with reference to the closing and vacating of said portions od said streets having been duly taken and complied with and the said City Council having acquired jurisdiction to order the closing and vacating of said portions of said streets and alleys, and there being no assessment necessary or required figrisws for the cost and expense of the same, and the time for hearing such objections being set for this the 3rd. day of April, 1928 at \$100 & clock P.M, and such hearing being so now duly held end said City Council having had the evidence of July FCovert submitted to it in support of the opposition to the closing of said portions of D Street, as described in and being parcel 1, aforesaid, and having duly considered the same, , does hereby sustain said protest and determines, adjudges and orders that said portion of D Street, to-witt; described in and being parcel l, aforesaid be not closed or vacated.

AND WHEREAS, no objections having been made or filed as required by law or otherwise in opposition to the closing of the fortion of A Street described in and being parcel 2 aforesaid in the City of Chula Vista, California.

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that the portion of N Strew as described in and being parcel 2 aforesaid in said City are hereby closed and vacated.

·	
Passed, adopted and approved by the Co	ity Council of the City of Chula
Vista, California, this 3rd day	of Merul, 1928, by the
following vote, to-wit:	
AYES: COUNCILMEN, Scott. Lyour	Hawking Carnes Leters
noes:councilmen, Nove	``````````````````````````````````````
ABSENT: None	
	, Postetine
•	Mayor of the CITY, of Chula Vista California.
ATTEST: Commous	
ATTEST: NO Clerk of the Bity of	,
CITY CIETE OF THE BITY MY	

Chula Vista, California.

I hereby approve the foregoing Resolution and address this 3rd day of april 1928.

> Mayor of the City of Chula Vista, California.

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing Resolution of Intention was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, at the time and by the vote above stated and on such date approved by the Mayor as above stated.

mmous City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California.

Vista, Calif

Markey .....

i hersty approve the exercise enough one order that The eco et

#6,00 01 the 041, of their little was firensis.

I levely ocitify that the above and idequire limitation is passed and ecopted to the store of intention as passed and ecopted to the order of our constant the time amount was voic ecovernated and the level intentions the time and above article.

NOTE:

PARCEL 1 SUBSEQUENTLY

CLOSED BY RES. 4237

RECORDED 11-28-66

FILE/PG. NO. 186473